

ANNO DECIMO OCTAVO

GEORGII V REGIS. A.D. 1927.

No. 1796.

An Act to amend the Metropolitan Abattoirs Acts, 1908 to 1916, and for other purposes.

[Assented to, November 9th, 1927.]

DE it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Metropolitan Abattoirs Act Short titles. Further Amendment Act, 1927."
- (2) The Metropolitan Abattoirs Act, 1908 to 1916, and this Act may be cited together as the "Metropolitan Abattoirs Acts, 1908 to 1927."
- 2. This Act is incorporated with the other Acts mentioned in Incorporation with section 1 of this Act, and those Acts and this Act shall be read as one Act.

3. (1) Subject to subsection (2) hereof, the representative members Tenure of office of of the Board who are appointed or elected at any time after the passing of this Act shall hold office for six years.

members of Board.

- (2) Four of the representative members of the first Board appointed and elected after the passing of this Act shall hold office for three years. The four members to retire under this subsection shall be determined by lot.
 - 4. The Board may-

(a) pay retiring allowances to any officers or servants of the superannuation Board or to the widows or children of any such officers or servants who die while in the employ of the Board:

Powers of Board to contribute to

Metropolitan Abattoirs Act Further Amendment Act.—1927.

(b) make contributions to any superannuation or pension fund for the benefit of the officers or servants of the Board, or of the widows or children of any such officers or servants who die while in the employ of the Board or who die whilst in receipt of a pension after retirement from the employ of the Board.

Consequential amendments of 957, 1908, ss. 10 and 14.

- 5. (1) Section 10 of the Metropolitan Abattoirs Act, 1908, is amended—
 - (a) by inserting after the word "shall" in the third line thereof the passage "subject to the provisions of section 3 of the Metropolitan Abattoirs Act Further Amendment Act, 1927,"; and
 - (b) by striking out the word "two" in the third line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six".
 - (2) Section 14 of the said Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out all the words in the first six lines thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the following passage:—
 - "Whenever the term of office of a member of the Board appointed by the Council of the Corporation of Adelaide, or of Unley, or by any other Corporation or District as is by Proclamation entitled to separate representation on the Board, expires by effluxion of time, the Council shall, before the second day of March in the year during which the said term expires".
 - (b) by striking out subsection (3) thereof and by inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—
 - (3) Whenever the term of office of a member of the Board appointed as the representative of a group of joint constituent Corporations or Councils named in section 10 or in any Proclamation under that section, expires by effluxion of time, the said Corporations or Councils shall, before the second day of January in the year during which the said term expires, make nominations to the Mayor of candidates willing to act as representatives on the Board of the group of joint constituent Corporations or Councils.

Amendment of 957, 1908, s. 11—.
Increase of fees.

- 6. Section 11 of the Metropolitan Abattoirs Act, 1908, is amended—
 - (a) by inserting after the word "Pound" in the third line thereof the words "Ten Shillings"; and
 - (b) by striking out the words "Fifty-two" in the fourth line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Seventy-eight".
- In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

TOM BRIDGES, Governor.